

## SENATOR EDITH E. DELEON GUERRERO

Twenty-Second Northern Marianas Commonwealth Legislature
Third Senatorial District
Chairwoman, SNILD Judiciary & Governmental Operations
Senate Member PUTC, HEW, REDP Committees, SNILD HW Committee
P.O. Box 500129 Saipan, MP 96950

Office of Senator Edith E. DeLeon Guerrero Telephone: (670) 664-8814 sen.dlguerreroe@cnmileg.net

Date: August 27, 2021

Pursuant to the Open Government Act (1 CMC §9901 et seq.), the Honorable Edith E. DeLeon Guerrero, Chairwoman of the Saipan & Northern Islands Legislative Delegation Standing Committee on Judiciary and Governmental Operations announces that the Delegation will convene the following open and public meeting:

Meeting: SNILD JGO Committee Meeting
Date and Time: Friday, August 27, 2021 @ 2:30 p.m.

**Location:** Senate Chamber

Honorable Jesus P. Mafnas Memorial Bldg. Capitol Hill, Saipan

Copies of this notice, the official committee call, and the agenda have been filed in the Office of the Delegation Clerk, released to the media, and posted at the following locations:

Administration Building Entrance Hall House of Representative Entrance Hall Senate Entrance Hall Commonwealth Legislature website (www.cnmileg.net)

Pursuant to 1 CMC §9904, written comments on agenda items may be submitted to the Delegation Clerk's Office, Honorable Jesus P. Mafnas Memorial Building on Capitol Hill, Saipan, prior to the convening of the session. Oral testimony may be presented during the Delegation's session. If you wish to present oral testimony, please inform the Delegation Clerk not later than 24-hours prior to the session.

### DISTRIBUTION LIST:

SAPLRO: <a href="mailto:guerrerovick@gmail.com">guerrerovick@gmail.com</a> <a href="mailto:nacealao@gmail.com">nacealao@gmail.com</a> <a href="mailto:power99">Power 99 Radio Station: <a href="mailto:tinasmgsaipan@yahoo.com">tinasmgsaipan@yahoo.com</a> <a href="mailto:KZMI-FM@pticom.com">KCNM/KZMI Radio Station: <a href="mailto:KZMI-FM@pticom.com">KZMI-FM@pticom.com</a> <a href="mailto:KZMI-FM@pticom.com">KZMI-FM@pticom.com</a>

KSPN NEWS: <a href="mailto:laniwalker@gmail.com">laniwalker@gmail.com</a>
KKMP Radio Station: <a href="mailto:cnmiradio@gmail.com">cnmiradio@gmail.com</a>
Marianas Variety News: <a href="mailto:emmanuel@mvariety.com">emmanuel@mvariety.com</a>

Saipan Tribune: <a href="mailto:jon\_perez@gmail.com">.jon\_perez@gmail.com</a>



# SENATOR EDITH E. DELEON GUERRERO

Twenty-Second Northern Marianas Commonwealth Legislature
Third Senatorial District
Chairwoman, SNILD Judiciary & Governmental Operations
Senate Member PUTC, HEW, REDP Committees, SNILD HW Committee
P.O. Box 500129 Saipan, MP 96950

## SNILD STANDING COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY & GOVERNMENTAL OPERATIONS

## **MEMORANDUM**

**Date**: August 24, 2021

**To**: Acting Chairperson for SNILD – Rep. Sheila Babauta

From: Chairperson, SNILD JGO - Senator Edith E. DeLeon Guerrero - /s/ Senator Edith

E. DeLeon Guerrero

**Subject**: Rescind Postponement and Reinstate SNILD JGO Meeting on Friday –

August 27, 2021 at 2:30 p.m.

Please be advised that the postponement of the SNILD Judiciary and Government Operations Committee meeting on Friday – August 27, 2021 at 2:30 p.m. is hereby **rescinded** and the said committee meeting will be **reinstated** as previously scheduled on August 27, 2021 at 2:30 p.m. at the Senate Chamber.

Your attendance is greatly appreciated.

cc: SNILD JGO Members

LB Director
Legal Counsel
Legislative Staff
Delegation Clerk
Journal Clerk

Media



# SENATOR EDITH E. DELEON GUERRERO

Twenty-Second Northern Marianas Commonwealth Legislature
Third Senatorial District
Chairwoman, SNILD Judiciary & Governmental Operations
Senate Member PUTC, HEW, REDP Committees, SNILD HW Committee
P.O. Box 500129 Saipan, MP 96950

#### SNILD STANDING COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY & GOVERNMENTAL OPERATIONS

Friday, August 27, 2021 2:30 PM Senate Chamber

# **AGENDA**

- I. Call to Order
- II. Adoption of Agenda
- III. Public Comments
- IV. Invited SHEFA Nominee
  - a. Kaelani Marie Babauta Demapan
  - b. Raymond M. Muna
  - c. Henry Kyle B. Hofschneider
- V. Discussion/ Pandemic Unemployment Assistance Program Q&A
- VI. Announcements
- VII. Adjournment